BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of CONTINENTAL COUNTRY CLUB, INC., for rate increase in Sumter County, Florida.

DOCKET NO. 881178-WS ORDER NO. 20904 ISSUED: 3-16-89

ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION

By Amended Petition filed March 13, 1989, Continental Community Resident Homeowners Association, Inc., has requested permission to intervene in this proceeding. Based on the allegations set forth in the Amended Petition, we find that the Continental Community Homeowners Association, Inc., is comprised of residents of Continental Country Club Mobile Home Community and has been incorporated pursuant to the provisions of Sections 723.075 through 723.079, Florida Statutes, for the purposes of representing the residents of Continental Country Club Mobile Home Community. As customers of Continental Country Club, Inc., the residents will be substantially affected by our decision in this matter. Therefore, we find it appropriate to grant intervention to the Continental Community Resident Homeowners Association, Inc.

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Amended Petition to Intervene filed by Continental Community Resident Homeowners Association, Inc., be and the same is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that all parties to this proceeding shall furnish copies of all testimony, exhibits, pleadings and other documents which may hereinafter be filed in this proceeding, to:

Continental Community Resident Homeowners Association, Inc. c/o John T. Allen, Jr., and Christopher P. Jayson of John T. Allen, Jr., P.A.

4508 Central Avenue St. Petersburg, Florida 33711 (813) 321-3273

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 16th day of MARCH , 1989 .

STEVE TRIBBLE Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

SFS